
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

A meeting of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held at 
the The Council Chamber, The Guildhall on Tuesday 29 March 2022 at 

5.30 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes - 26 January 2022 (Pages 5 - 12) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 January 2022. 

 

4.  Minutes -31 January 2022 (Pages 13 - 20) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 January 2022. 

 

5.  Chairman's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chairman. 

 

6.  Presentation -  Active Travel Strategy  

A presentation be given to the Committee to provide background information before 
the Task and Finish Group membership is confirmed    
 
6:05pm to 6:25pm    

 

7.  Fly-tipping (Pages 21 - 34) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

To provide scrutiny input into the draft fly-tipping policy that will aim to harmonise 
cleansing standards across West Northants Council and boost enforcement action. 
 
6:25pm to 7:10pm 

 

8.  Review of Committee Work Plan (Pages 35 - 40) 

To review and note the Committee Work Plan. 
 
7:10pm   to 7:25pm 

 

9.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

10.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chair may move the resolution set out below, on 
the grounds that if the press and public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Government Act 
1972) would be disclosed to them:  The Committee is requested to resolve: “That 
under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the press and public were present, it would be likely that exempt information under 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be 
disclosed to them.” 
 
None identified 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
21 March 2022 
 
 

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members: 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge (Chair) Councillor Jo Gilford (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Rufia Ashraf Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 

Councillor William Barter Councillor Pinder Chauhan 

Councillor Julie Davenport Councillor Janice Duffy 

Councillor Paul Dyball Councillor Terrie Eales 

Page 2



Councillor Louisa Fowler Councillor Enam Haque 

Councillor Charles Morton Councillor Kevin Parker 

Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms Councillor Phil Larratt 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Tracy Tiff, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Tel: 01604 837408 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at The 
Guildhall, Northampton on Wednesday 26 January 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Dermot Bambridge (Chair) 

Councillor Jo Gilford (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Rufia Ashraf 

Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Pinder Chauhan 
Councillor Julie Davenport 
Councillor Louisa Fowler 
Councillor Enam Haque 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms 
 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn 
Councillor David Smith, Cabinet Member – Community Safety & 
Engagement and Regulatory Services 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Janice Duffy 
Councillor Terrie Eales 

Officers Jo Barrett, Assistant Director - Housing and Communities 
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director - Adults Communities and 
Wellbeing 
Victoria Rockall, Community Safety and Engagement Manager 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place and Economy 
 

 
31. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32. Minutes  
 
Councillor Enam Haque advised that apologies had been submitted for the meeting 
of 14 December 2021 
 
RESOLVED that: the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed the minutes, 
subject to the amendment, of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
on 14 December 2021. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 January 2022 
 

 
33. Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chair reminded the Committee of the additional meeting on 31 January 2022, 
added to the municipal calendar to meet the demand of the planned work 
programme. 
 

34. Farthinghoe Bypass  
 
The Cabinet member - Environment, Transport, Highways and Waste introduced the 
agenda item and highlighted the following contextual points:  
 

 Installation of traffic signals on the A422 was proposed 

 The pinch point in Farthinghoe – making it one-way could be considered a 
possible resolution  

 Proposed work being developed within government guidelines 

 Continued to work with the Parish Council and representatives 

 A parish consultation would be undertaken in due course 

 Would be working with the community and the detailed scheme would be 
worked on once consultation complete  

 It had been recognised that a site marshal would be beneficial to this 
development, and an advertisement for the role was imminent.  One element 
of the role would include community liaison. A full job specification would be 
drawn up 

 Emphasis would be given to implementation of the right governance being in 
place, to ensure the facilitation of efficient communication and that the correct 
focus was given to the right issues 

 
The Committee considered the presentation and members raised the following 
points: 
 

 No mention of the A43, nor Northampton, Should the government be looking 
at the larger picture 

 HS2 work traffic had and would continue to cause disruption.  When both the 
Farthinghoe and the HS2 works were i
[...]
representative in parishes wasn’t 
consistent throughout West Northamptonshire Council 

 
The Executive Director for Adults, Communities and Wellbeing and the Community 
Safety and Engagement Manager made the following points in response 

 WNC working with: 
o neighbourhood engagement groups,  
o Action Plans in place.  
o Building relationships.  
o Active around Spring family centre, 
o work closely with children’s trust,  
o safeguarding.  
o Neighbourhood working group, 
o in schools working with children 
o series of activities working with communities 

 It’s recognised that organised crime could be taking advantage of County lines 
o Looking at interventions to be put in place for youth on the fringe of crime 
o Pre-Christmas gun related level of response from the police was significant. 

It had been noted that this had not been communicated well to the public.  
Recognised that communication needed to improve 

o The level of knife crime remained similar or below 

 A list of community representative forums would be shared with the Committee 
members 

 Members were advised that a reporting tool was available 

 If reported, drink spiking would be investigated and addressed 

 It would be investigated whether that level of information was recorded and 
could be extracted to a report 

 Committee discussed other partners involved in the CSP such as the Police, 
Probation Service and the Police and Crime Commissioner and whether they 
should be invited to a further meeting when the Committee undertook crime 
and disorder scrutiny. 
 

 
RESOLVED that: Crime and Disorder Scrutiny had been undertaken for 2021/2022. 
 

37. Review of Committee Work Plan 2021/2022  
 
The Deputy Democratic Services Manager introduced the report inviting the 
Committee to review the proposed new items for inclusion on the Place Overview 
and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-2022.  A full review of the work programme 
would take place at the committee meeting held on 31 January 2022.
[...]
tion be given for 
inclusion on the work programme 

 
The Committee considered three new topics identified my members. 
 
RESOLVED that: the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

a) Agreed the inclusion in its work programme for 2021/2 of the topic Active 
Travel. 

b) St James Bus Lane, would not be included on the work programme 
c) Proposed development – Northampton railway station car park. An initial 

recommendation be made that Councillor Stone is invited to attend the 
meeting of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 31 January 2022 
where the proposed development in Northampton would be discussed, before 
further consideration be given for inclusion on the work programme. 

 

Page 10



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 January 2022 
 

38. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.26 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Guildhall, Northampton on Monday 31 January 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Dermot Bambridge (Chair) 

  
 Councillor Rufia Ashraf 

Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Louisa Fowler 
Councillor Enam Haque 
Councillor Charles Morton 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Lizzy Bowen 
Councillor Phil Larratt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Jo Gilford 
Councillor Julie Davenport 
Councillor Terrie Eales 

Officers Simon Bowers, Assistant Director - Assets and Environment 
Kevin Langley, Interim Head of Major Projects and Regeneration 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place and Economy 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Maisie McInnes, Democratic Services Officer  

 
39. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Haque declared a personal interest on Item
[...]
 and fly tipping needed to be investigated. 
The Head of Major Projects and Regeneration commented that they hoped to attract 
non-car users in the town as there were plenty of transport links from the town centre 
with the bus and rail station nearby, and not all the housing schemes would be able 
to offer a parking space per accommodation.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for their presentation and members for their contributions. 
He invited the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider when they would 
like to receive the next update. Members discussed and agreed that a report 
providing a progress update in 6 months’ time would be added to the Place Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee work plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That members heard the presentation on the Northampton Town Plan 
delivered by the Head of Major Projects and Regeneration 

(2) An update on the progress of the Northampton Town Plan would be brought to 
the Committee in July 2022.  

 
43. Flood Risk Management  

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, Highways and Waste introduced 
Councillor Chauhan as Assistant Cabinet Member and commended her work with the 
team on Flood Risk Management. The Chair then invited the Assistant Director 
Assets and Environment Senior Flood and Water Officer to deliver their presentation 
on Flood Risk Management.  
 
The Assistant Director Assets and Environment delivered the presentation on Flood 
Risk Management and highlighted the salient points:  
 

 There was a series of ongoing future projects and capital works to improve 
flood resilience in West Northamptonshire communities.  

 The current service delivery model relied on outsourcing to external providers 
and the Council would be bringing the resource in-house so to enable all 
contracted work to be delivered. This would increase efficiency by having a 
specialist team to understand West Northamptonshire specific flood issues. 

 Climate change was causing more pluvial flooding and the flo
[...]
 Democratic 
Services Manager to revise the Committee Work Plan and circulate to members for 
feedback and any further comments. The Chair then invited the Deputy Democratic 
Services Manager to discuss the annual report of the Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The Deputy Democratic Services Manager referred to the Committee 
Work Plan and asked if members were happy for the annual report to come to the 
next meeting or if they would prefer it be delayed until June 2022 as the Committee 
only started the work programme from June 2021. Members agreed that the annual 
report be produced in time for the meeting in June.  
 
The Chair thanked members for attending the meeting and announced the next 
meeting of the Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee would take place on 22 
February 2022 and the Committee and the topics for the meeting would be an 
introduction to Active Travel and fly tipping and closed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Deputy Democratic Services Manager revise the Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Plan to make agreed format changes and to add an update on 
the Northampton Town Plan for July 2022, an update on Flood Risk 
Management for January 2023 and to remove St James’ Bus Lane from the 
work plan.  

 
45. Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
29 March 2022 

 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
Solicitor and MO James Chadwick, Senior 

Licensing and Litigation 
Solicitor. 

16th March 2022 

Senior Finance Officer  Antony Russell 14 March 2022 

Director for the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Stuart Timmiss Director of 
Place and Economy 

21 March 2022 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Fly-tipping Charter 
Appendix B –Draft Action Plan 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To seek the approval of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the draft Fly-tipping 

Charter and Action Plan. 
 

 

Report Title 
 

Fly-tipping Charter and Action Plan 
 

Report Author Ruth Austen Assistant Director Regulatory Services 
ruth.austen@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Item no: 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 A draft fly-tipping  and duty of care charter and accompanying action plan has been 

developed to set out how the Council will identify, investigate and deal with the 
behaviours of those individuals and businesses who feel it is acceptable to not dispose 
of their waste responsibly, or in accordance with legal requirements.   

2.2 The accompanying action plan outlines a realistic time limited programme of actions 
to progress the coordination of work in this area to fully enable harmonised and 
consistent action to be taken across West Northants.  
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1  It is recommended that the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  

a) Ratifies  the proposed charter and action plan, subject to any suggested 
amendments the Committee wish to propose 

b) Agrees to receive an update on the progress of the actions outlined in the action 
plan in  March 2023 
 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations (NOTE: this section is mandatory and must be 

completed)  

 To accord with legislation or the policy of the Council 

 To ensure that clear and transparent information is in place for residents and 
communities of West Northants 
 

 
5. Report Background 

 
5.1 An officer working group with representatives from the waste and regulatory services 

teams has developed a draft fly-tipping and duty of care charter and action plan. 
5.2 Fly-tipping and other environmental crime is unsightly, it has a negative effect on the 

perception of the area, it is hazardous to the environment and wildlife and is socially 
unacceptable.  It is also a criminal offence to deposit waste in specific circumstances.  
Clearing fly-tipping places significant costs both on the Council and on private 
landowners who are responsible for clearing material fly-tipped on their land. In 
2021/22 the cost of disposal of waste from local authority land was £182 000 (this 
does not include the costs of collecting the waste). 

5.3 The charter outlines the principles of the coordinated approach that will be taken 
across the West Northants Council area to tackle this unacceptable behaviour. 

5.4 The approach focuses on the themes of communication and education, working with 
partners, enforcement and review. 

5.5 The charter also clearly sets out limitations upon the authority and thresholds of 
evidence required for enforcement action.  

5.6 The draft document at Appendix A expands on each of these themes and the action plan at 
Appendix B outlines a number of specific time limited actions that will be taken to progress 
the objectives of the charter. 

Page 22



5.7 The actions outlined in the action plan are considered to be proportionate and achievable 
given current levels of resource available to address fly-tipping and environmental crime.  
Additional or more rapid action would require the deployment of additional financial or 
staffing resource. 

5.8 The charter includes provision for an annual review and it is proposed to report back on 
progress with the action to Overview and Scrutiny in March  2023 in order to inform this 
annual review. 

5.9 The charter is one of a series that it is intended to produce on environmental crime over the 
coming months, including charters on graffiti, abandoned vehicles, fly posting and the litter 
charter which is already published.   

 
6. Issues and Choices 

 
6.1 Overview and Scrutiny can agree to accept the draft charter and action plan as 

presented. 
6.2 Overview and Scrutiny can choose to suggest amendments to the draft charter and 

action plan 
 

7. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
7.1 Resources and Financial 

 
7.1.1 The measures outlined
[...]
d purpose Date of meeting Cabinet Member and 
Executive Director 

Proposed Task and Finish 
Group 

Committee’s comments 

Fly tipping To provide scrutiny input 

into the draft fly-tipping 
policy that will aim to 
harmonise cleansing 
standards across WNC & 
boost enforcement action 
 

29 March 2022 Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste  
 
Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 

The Committee to receive 
the draft fly-tipping policy 
for scrutiny input. 

The Committee could 
consider the reporting 
mechanisms, clearance and 
enforcement when providing 
input 
 

Active Travel To provide scrutiny input to 
enable WNC to progress its 
plans for active travel 

 29 March 2022 Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste  
 
Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 

Yes, this work would take 
around 6- 12 months. 

Information gathering to be 
provided to the Committee at 
its meeting on 29 March 2022 
and a Task and Finish Group 
to be inaugurated. Councillor 
Bagott- Webb to Chair. 

The Council’s Tree Policy To provide Scrutiny input 
into the Council’s draft 
Tree Policy for West 
Northamptonshire 
 
Regular updates to be 
provided to the Committee 
by the Chair of the Task 
and Finish Group 

31 August 2021 –  A Task 
and Finish Group has been 
set up and will conclude its 
review in May 2022 
 
To report to the meeting of 
the Committee: 28 June 
2022 

Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste 
  
 

Yes   Task and Finish Group set up 
and due to complete its 
review in May 2022 
 
 
The Committee to provide 
Scrutiny input into the 
Council’s draft Tree Policy for 
West Northamptonshire. 
 
The Committee may want to 
hold a Scrutiny Inquiry “what 
Members/the public want 
from a tree policy’ and feed 
this information into the draft 
Tree Policy. 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 8



Northampton Town Plan 
(planning and growth 
including other main town 
progress  /Review 

 31 January 2022 
 
Update to the Committee 
at its meeting on 28 June 
2022 

Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste 

The Committee to consider 
setting up a Task and 
Finish Group to undertake 
a review of congestion, 
including parking and 
incorporating 
consideration of air quality 
and options for sustainable 
transport / active travel 

The Task and Finish Group 
could scope its Review at its 
inaugural meeting and 
present its Terms of 
Reference (scope) to the 
meeting of the Place 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 December 
2021 for approval 
 

Update: An update on the 
progress of the 
Northampton Town Plan 
would be brought to the 
Committee in July 2022. 
(Meeting 28 June 2022) 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2021/2022 

The Committee to consider 
its Annual Report 
2021/2022 for submission 
to full Council for 
information   

28 June 2022 
 
 

The Chair of the Place 
Overview and Scrutiny 

No  

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny The Committee to receive a 
performance report from 
the Chair of the Community 
Safety Partnership (CSP) 
 

26 January 2022 (taken 
place) 
 
13 February 2023 
 

Chair of the Community 
Safety Partnership and  
Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety & 
Engagement, and 
Regulatory Services 
Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 

 To receive a report from the 
Chair of the CSP each year. 

Flood Risk Management The Committee to 
undertake scrutiny of the 
Flood Risk Management 
Strategy 

31 January 2022 (taken 
place) 
 
13 February 2023 
 

Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste 
 

 To include information how 
West Northamptonshire 
Council works with Homes 
England P

age 36



Items to be scheduled       

 Highways Contract to 
include economies of scale  

To hav
[...]

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 26 January 2022
	4 Minutes -31 January 2022
	7 Fly-tipping
	Appendix A – Draft Fly-tipping Charter
	Appendix B –Draft Action Plan

	8 Review of Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, The Guildhall on Tuesday 29 March 2022 at 5.30 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Dermot Bambridge (Chair) 

Councillor Jo Gilford (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor William Barter 

Councillor Pinder Chauhan 
Councillor Janice Duffy 
Councillor Louisa Fowler 
Councillor Enam Haque 
Councillor Charles Morton 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Phil Larratt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste 
Councillor David Smith, Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
Engagement and Regulatory Services 
Councillor Nigel Hinch – observing 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 
Councillor Terrie Eales 
Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms 

Officers Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place and Economy 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Ruth Austen, Assistant Director - Regulatory Services 
Fiona Unett, Assistant Director - Highways and Waste 
 
Public attendees: 
Mr Mellor of CA-WN 
Mr J Crick 

 
46. Declarations of Interest  

 
None advised. 
 

47. Minutes - 26 January 2022  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
26th January 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

48. Minutes -31 January 2022  



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 March 2022 
 

 
Councillor Haque referred to the Masterplan item and advised that he was a member for 
Castle Ward, but had no interest to declare. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the amendment above, the Minutes of the meeting of the Place Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee held on 31st January 2022 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

49. Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chair advised that a Housing Strategy workshop would follow the conclusion of 
the Committee meeting. 
 
At this point the Chair agreed to re order the agenda and confirmed that the Work 
Programme item would be considered first. 
 

50. Review of Committee Work Plan  
 

Mr Mellor of CA-WN addressed the meeting and stressed the urgent need for 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) with regards to sustainable and renewable 
energy. The Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee were requested to assess WNC’s 
plans for such guidance. Councillors considered that such guidance should include 
industrial developments, as well as residential. 
 
Mr Mellor was thanked for his address. 
 
The Executive Director - Place and Economy advised that this was a national issue to be 
dealt with through legislation and building regulations, so as to ensure consistency he 
commented:  
 

With regards to industrial units, the new Northampton Gateway would be net zero 
With the current high energy costs, it was likely that solar energy and renewables 
would become more affordable in relative terms 
The new Strategic Plan for West Northants was currently a priority 
Although recognised that this was a national issue, current policies should be used to 
full effect to encourage sustainability 
The challenge was to balance sustainability with the viability of any developments 

 
The Chair introduced the report on the Place Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

 The Chair proposed that the Sustainability Strategy be added to the Committee’s 
Work programme 

 Libraries would be considered at the May meeting 

 The Highways contract was scheduled for discussion at the September meeting 

 A Sustainability Strategy should be considered by all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. Councillor Larratt agreed to raise the matter at Cabinet.  



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 March 2022 
 

 The Executive Director - Place and Economy suggested that Cabinet could be 
provided with a presentation on the Sustainability Strategy 

 The Chair offered to also raise the issue at the Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 It was suggested that the waste disposal contract should be scrutinised well in 
advance of the contract renewal. The Assistant Director Highways & Waste, 
Environment, Development and Transport advised that an Oversight Group would 
be required in July to overlook numerous waste issues. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

a) Agreed to the inclusion of the Sustainability Strategy in the Work Programme  
b) Libraries to be included in the agenda for the May meeting of the Committee 

 
51. Presentation -  Active Travel Strategy  

 
Councillor Jonathan Harris addressed the Committee, and requested that once a 
Sustainability Oversight Group was set up, that all Committees should be able to feed 
into the process. With regards to active travel, any work should link in to the UN 2017 
sustainability goals. Consideration should be given to the rural areas and villages, 
and not just be focussed on the town areas. 
 
Mr John Crick, representing Living Streets Northampton addressed the Committee. 
The group worked to provide better walking and cycling infrastructure in 
Northampton. Active Travel England would be set up in the Autumn. The Billing Road 
Corridor Scheme should be re-started, and the cycling and walking plan re-published 
so as to avoid the loss of any Highways funding. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, Highways and Waste advised that 
the Billing Road Corridor scheme would have caused difficulties, particularly 
regarding access to the hospital and would therefore not be progressed. 
The Assistant Director Highways & Waste, Environment, Development and Transport 
advised that the Billing Road/Rushmere Road would be the subject of future 
consultation. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, Highways and Waste introduced 
the Active Travel item. The Assistant Director Highways & Waste, Environment, 
Development and Transport provided the Committee with a presentation on the 
Active Travel Strategy, outlining the health and environmental benefits: 
 

 The new standard for travel – LTN1/20 was explained.  

 Active Travel England would provide best practise and oversight, as well as be 
statutory consultees and assess funding applications.  

 A Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) would be produced 
and the process was outlined 

 Scrutiny input into the Plan would be required, via an Oversight Group with 
check in points at key milestones 

 The Terms of Reference for the Active Travel Oversight Group were circulated 
at the meeting for the Committee’s consideration and approval 



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 March 2022 
 

 The Chair of the Group would be Councillor Anthony Bagot-Webb, who 
already had involvement in Brackley developments and HS2 issues 

 Other Group members would be: Councillors Louisa Fowler, Janice Duffy, 
Kevin Parker, Charles Morton and Sally Beardsworth 

 The Assistant Director Highways & Waste, Environment, Development and 
Transport considered that active travel needed to become a fundamental part 
of good urban design and connectivity 

 The hope was to have a Strategy ready by the end of the calendar year 

 Ongoing maintenance and funding of footpaths needed to be considered 

 Councillors  suggested that consideration be given to villages and suggested 
Brixworth as a case study 

 Milton Keynes was highlighted as a good example of connectivity 

 The prevalence and quality of bus services should be considered, particularly 
in more rural areas 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

a) That members noted the presentation on the Active Travel Strategy  
b) That the Task Panel membership comprise of Councillors Anthony Bagot-

Webb (Chair),  Louisa Fowler, Janice Duffy, Kevin Parker, Charles Morton and 
Sally Beardsworth 

c) That the Terms of reference for the Active Travel Oversight Group are 
approved. 
 

 
The Executive Director - Place and Economy left the meeting at 7pm to attend a prior 
engagement 
 
 

52. Fly-tipping  
 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth addressed the Committee and expressed 
disappointment that the draft Fly Tipping Policy contained no reference to the 
negative impact that fly tipping had on local wildlife. It would also be useful if the 
Policy contained a list of registered waste removal companies. Brent Council put 
skips in various locations on a regular basis to try to prevent fly tipping. It was 
suggested that Newham London Borough Council could be considered as they had 
experienced a large drop in fly tipping following the introduction of a people’s panel. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Engagement and Regulatory Services 
introduced the item on the draft Fly Tipping Policy. 
 
The Committee received the report of the Assistant Director – Regulatory Services 
Protection on the draft Fly tipping Policy and heard: 
 

 The scale and impact of fly tipping was outlined, along with the cost implication 
and damage to the environment and eco-system 

 Education and enforcement would be used to improve the situation 



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 March 2022 
 

 The Council would work with contractors and share information with 
colleagues 

 Best practise would be taken into consideration 

 Was it possible to include provisions to try to prevent a recurrence of the mass 
dumping of waste by travellers in some areas 

 There was a difficulty in prosecuting when there was no name or address and 
evidence was very important. CCTV was usable in some situations under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 

 Residents were encouraged to plant and maintain flower beds in the castle 
Ward in order to deter dumping, but the affect was temporary 

 There should be zero tolerance for serious and repeat offenders. Stricter 
enforcement was required. 

 The ease and speed of reporting needed to be as easy as possible 

 Councillors should send any further comments to the Deputy Democratic 
Services Manager to collate and forward to the Assistant Director Regulatory 
Services  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
a) Provided comment into the proposed charter and action plan, taking into 
consideration the information provided at the meeting  
b) Agrees to receive an update on the progress of the actions outlined in the action 
plan in March 2023 
 

53. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


